

04C of 2019
J.O. Code: WB01233

Order dated 29.08.2024

Today is fixed for ER of of W/A and App.

Petitioner files hazira.

SI Ripon Saha of Uluberia PS submitted his report today, duly forwarded by I/C Uluberia PS. On pouring over it is forthcoming that the warrant against the accused could not be executed in spite of attempts. The report further mentions that he is unable to appear before this Court today due to engagement in law and order duties as some emergent situations arose under Uluberia PS jurisdiction.

The Court finds from perusal of record that the warrant officer of Uluberia PS was directed to appear before this Court today but on the law and order duty, as mentioned in the report, the concerned officer has not appeared. Report finds further from the report that the said officer has not mentioned the details regarding law and order duty, specifying the area, the time he left the PS and under whose direction. Accordingly, the report is not satisfactory and the Court holds that the warrant officer of Uluberia PS has intentionally filed this vague report regarding his non appearance before this Court. This also amounts to violation of the order of the Court. In view of this , let the W/A be issued against warrant officer, SI Ripon Saha, of Uluberia PS to be executed through I/C Uluberia.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C Uluberia PS for strict compliance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the S.D.P.O. Uluberia for information.

Fix **07.09.2024** for ER of W/A against S.I Ripon Saha.

BC-II to do the needful.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

J.M. 2nd Court Uluberia

Sd/-

J.M. 2nd Court Uluberia